

DOCKET No. 19-132

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

RED RIVER; JAMES WILSON

Petitioners,

v.

TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF FORDHAM; FORDHAM MUNICIPAL
RETIREMENT FUND, ET AL.

Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Team # P2

Counsel for the Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| ISSUES PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. RED RIVER’S STATEMENTS WERE NOT ACTIONABLE UNDER SECTION 10(b) AND RULE 10b-5 | 4 |
| A. <u>Respondents Inappropriately Relied on Fraud by Hindsight to Allege Fraudulent Misrepresentations</u> | 5 |
| B. <u>Respondents Failed to Allege Any Material Statements</u> | 7 |
| 1. Stmts. 2-4 are inactionable corporate mismanagement. | 8 |
| 2. Stmts. 1, 2, and 4 through 7 are inactionable puffery | 10 |
| C. <u>Respondents Misused Alleged Circumstantial Evidence to Artificially Surpass the PSLRA’s Pleading Standard for Scierter</u> | 14 |
| 1. Respondents failed to plead sufficient facts giving rise to a cogent inference of scierter | 15 |
| 2. A corporate official’s objective of protecting their company’s stock price is not relevant to scierter | 19 |
| II. THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO PLEAD CULPABLE PARTICIPATION AS A PRIMA FACIE ELEMENT FOR A SECTION 20(A) CLAIM. | 19 |
| A. <u>Culpable Participation is the Equivalent to Section 10(b) Scierter</u> | 20 |
| B. <u>Culpable Participation is an Element of a Section 20(a) Claim</u> | 23 |

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| 1. | Section 20(a)'s plain language and the PSLRA require Plaintiffs to plead culpable participation..... | 24 |
| 2. | Legislative history demonstrates Congress's intent to include culpable participation as a prima facie element | 26 |
| 3. | Section 20(a)'s culpable participation requirement is a workable element. | 27 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 30 |
| | APPENDIX..... | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page(s)</i> |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Arthur Children’s Trust v. Keim</i> , 994 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1993) | 25 |
| <i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) | 8, 13 |
| <i>City of Monroe Emp. Ret. Sys. v. Bridgestone Corp.</i> , 399 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2007) | 10 |
| <i>City of Pontiac Policemen’s & Firemen’s Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG</i> , 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014)..... | 8, 10 |
| <i>ECA, Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Tr. of Chi. v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009)..... | 10, 11, 19 |
| <i>Edison Fund v. Cogent Inv. Strategies Fund, Ltd.</i> , 551 F.Supp. 2d 210 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) | 20 |
| <i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S.185 (1976)..... | <i>Passim</i> |
| <i>Friffin v. McNiff</i> , 744 F.Supp. 1237 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) | 18 |
| <i>Gavish v. Revlon, Inc.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 729 (SHS), 2004 WL 2210269 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2004) | 10 |
| <i>Grossman v. Novell, Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1997) | 5 |
| <i>Hollinger v. Titan Capital Corp.</i> , 914 F.2d 1564 (9th Cir. 1990) | 25 |
| <i>Howard v. Everex Sys., Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2000) | 26 |
| <i>In re AES Corporation Sec. Litig.</i> , 825 F.Supp. 578 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)..... | 12 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 700 F.Supp.2d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) | 7 |
| <i>In re Delmarva Sec. Litig.</i> , 794 F.Supp. 1293 (D. Del. 1992) | 9 |
| <i>In re Independent Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.</i> , 154 F.Supp. 2d 741 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) | 22 |
| <i>In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 241 F.Supp.2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) | 23 |
| <i>In re Int’l Business Machines Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 163 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 1998)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re Livent, Inc. Noteholders Sec. Litig.</i> , 506 F.Supp.2d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) | 21, 28, 29 |
| <i>In re Morgan Stanley Info. Fund Sec. Litig.</i> , 592 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 2010)..... | 6 |
| <i>In re MRU Holdings Sec. Litig.</i> , 769 F.Supp.2d 500 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) | 17 |
| <i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 474 F.3d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) | 20 |
| <i>In re Silicon Graphics Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 183 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1999) | 16 |
| <i>In re Union Carbide Class Action Sec. Litig.</i> , 648 F.Supp. 1332 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Isquith v. Middle South Utils. Inc.</i> , 847 F.2d 186 (5th Cir. 1988) | 5 |
| <i>Klein v. General Nutrition Cos.</i> , 186 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 1999)..... | 8 |
| <i>Lapin v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> , 506 F.Supp.2d 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>Lanza v. Drexel & Co.</i> , 479 F.2d 880 (2d Cir. 1973)..... | 26 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Lopez v. Ctpartners Exec. Search Inc.</i> , 173 F.Supp.3d 12 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... | 7 |
| <i>Lormand v. U.S. Unwired, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009) | 4, 14 |
| <i>Makor Issues & Rights Ltd. v. Tellabs Inc.</i> , 513 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008) | 4, 15 |
| <i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011) | <i>Passim</i> |
| <i>McIntire v. China MediaExpress Holdings, Inc.</i> , 927 F.Supp.2d 105 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) | 18 |
| <i>Metge v. Baehler</i> , 762 F.2d 621 (8th Cir. 1985) | 27, 29 |
| <i>Milton v. Van Dorn Co.</i> , 961 F.2d 965 (1st Cir.1992)..... | 8 |
| <i>Mishkin v. Ageloff</i> , No. 97 Civ. 2690 (LAP), 1998 WL 651065 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 1998)..... | 24, 25 |
| <i>Nathenson v. Zonagen Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2001)..... | 16 |
| <i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000)..... | <i>Passim</i> |
| <i>Panter v. Marshall Field & Co.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015) | 9 |
| <i>Rochez Bros., Inc. v. Rhoades</i> , 527 F.2d 880 (3d Cir. 1975)..... | 20, 23, 26 |
| <i>Rosenzweig v. Azurix Corp.</i> , 332 F.3d 854 (5th Cir. 2003) | 16 |
| <i>Rothman v. Gregor</i> , 220 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000)..... | 9 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>San Leandro Emergency Med. Grp. Profit Sharing Plan v. Philip Morris,</i> 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997) | 12, 18 |
| <i>Santa Fe Industries, Inc. v. Green,</i> 430 U.S. 462 (1977) | 8, 9 |
| <i>S. Cherry St. LLC v. Hennessy Grp. LLC,</i> 573 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2009)..... | 18 |
| <i>S.E.C. v. First Jersey Sec., Inc.,</i> 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996)..... | <i>Passim</i> |
| <i>Shield v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc.,</i> 25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994)..... | 19 |
| <i>Sinay v. Lamson & Sessions Co.,</i> 948 F.2d 1037 (5th Cir. 2004) | 6 |
| <i>Stern v. American Bankshares Corp.,</i> 429 F.Supp. 818 (E.D. Wis.1977) | 29 |
| <i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights,</i> 551 U.S. 308 (2007) | <i>Passim</i> |
| <i>TSC Industries, Inc. v. Northway, Inc.,</i> 426 U.S. 438 (1976) | 8, 13 |
| <u>Statutes</u> | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) (2018)..... | <i>Passim</i> |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78t(a) (2018)..... | <i>Passim</i> |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 (2018) | <i>Passim</i> |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1) (2018) | 5 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2) (2018)..... | 5, 15, 24 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) | 4, 5 |

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 210.10b-5 *Passim*

Other Authorities

S.Rep. 47, 73d Cong., 1st Sess. 5 (1933)..... 26

H.R.Rep. 85, 73d Cong., 1st Sess. 5 (1933) 26

H.R.Rep. 85, 73d Cong., 1st Sess. 27 (1933) 26

Mitu Gulati et. al., *Fraud by Hindsight*,
98 Nw. U. L. Rev. 773 (2004) 5
